STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 366175	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/07/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Carecore at the Meadows		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI	P CODE
		11760 Pellston Court Cincinnati, OH 45240	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0677	Provide care and assistance to perform activities of daily living for any resident who is unable.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	**NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS H	HAVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT C	ONFIDENTIALITY** 39703
Residents Affected - Few	Based on medical record review, observation, resident and staff interview and policy review, t to provide personal hygiene including providing fingernail care and hair washing to dependent affected one (#8) of 14 facility-identified residents dependent on staff with bathing. The censu		ashing to dependent residents. This
	Findings include:		
	Review of record for Resident #8 m	evealed an admitted [DATE] with a diag	gnosis of multiple sclerosis (MS).
	Review of Minimum Data Set (MDS) assessment for Resident #8 dated 11/09/21 revealed cognitively impaired and was totally dependent on the assistance of one staff with bathing.		
	· ·	8 dated 09/06/19 revealed resident had d to activity intolerance, confusion, fati ase process.	, ,
	Review of nurse progress notes fo no documentation regarding refusa	r Resident #8 dated 11/01/21 through 1 al of care.	2/01/21 revealed notes contained
	Observation on 12/01/21 at 11:10 A.M. revealed Resident #8 had visible debris under her fingernails and the residents nails were long and did not appear to have been trimmed recently, with some nails extending approximately one-half inch beyond resident's fingertips. Further observation revealed resident's hair was greasy and appeared unwashed and resident had untrimmed facial hair to her chin and upper lip.		
	Interview on 12/01/21 at 11:20 A.M. with Resident #8 confirmed she received bed baths twice weekly, but she had not had her nails trimmed, hair washed, or facial hair trimmed for weeks and it was her preference to have these things done.		
		<ol> <li>with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) eded to be trimmed, resident's hair was nd upper lip.</li> </ol>	
	(continued on next page)		

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

Facility ID: 366175

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 366175	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/07/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 11760 Pellston Court	PCODE
Carecore at the Meadows		Cincinnati, OH 45240	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0677 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	Interview on 12/01/21 at 11:25 A.M. with State tested Nursing Assistant (STNA) #550 confirmed Resident #4 had debris under her nails and they needed to be trimmed, resident's hair was dirty, and she had untrimmed facial hair growing from her chin and upper lip. STNA #550 confirmed these tasks should be completed on bath day.		was dirty, and she had untrimmed
Residents Affected - Few	Review of the policy titled Quality of Life-Dignity dated February 2020 revealed each resident shall be for in a manner that promotes and enhances his or her sense of well-being, level of satisfaction with life feeling of self-worth and self-esteem and residents should be groomed as they wish to be groomed (has styles, nails, facial hair, etc.).		g, level of satisfaction with life,
	This deficiency substantiates Comp	plaint Number OH00127494.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 366175	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/07/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Carecore at the Meadows		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11760 Pellston Court Cincinnati, OH 45240	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	act the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few			<ul> <li>ONFIDENTIALITY** 39703</li> <li>w, and review of facility policy, the sistance when being provided with 0 very hot water to mix with instant n to the left hip which required an t of three residents reviewed for</li> <li>TE]. Resident #70 discharged home ted 10/18/21 revealed the resident bed mobility, total dependence on ne staff with eating.</li> <li>ident was dependent on staff for //bedbound status.</li> <li>5:42 P.M. per Licensed Practical a burn to the resident's left hip erself. Further review of the note to her diagnosis. LPN #265 notified m via nine-one-one (911) to be</li> <li>esident #70 was treated for a burn curred in the morning of 11/14/21.</li> <li>t 1:00 A.M. revealed the resident</li> <li>Director of Nursing (DON) n a burn to resident's left hip.</li> </ul>

Printed: 11/20/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 366175	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/07/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Carecore at the Meadows		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11760 Pellston Court Cincinnati, OH 45240	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC id		on)
F 0689 Level of Harm - Actual harm Residents Affected - Few	related to the resident prefers to dr equipment for meals and drops iter coffee at bedside, educated on imp Review of wound physician progres partial and full thickness burn to be 10.0 cm. in width by 0.2 cm. in dep granulation tissue/5.0% slough. Tre to wound bed, and cover with dry d Interview on 12/01/21 at 6:53 A.M. regarding the situation that caused preferred to drink flavored instant of said a female State tested Nursing DON said Resident #70 was unsur from the facility kitchen or not. The LPN #265 came in to do wound cal Resident #70 about using a sippy of Interview on 12/01/21 at 6:58 A.M. make sure resident requests for ho further confirmed the facility did not Interview on 12/01/21 at 11:57 A.M went to do a treatment to Resident burn on her left hip. LPN #265 said could not feel hot or cold on her ski further confirmed Resident #70 tolc her hot water so she could mix it w said she spilled the coffee on herse for injury until LPN #265 came into Review of the facility policy titled As	with the DON confirmed she met with I the burn to the residents left hip. The L offee which she brought from home. Th Assistant (STNA) brought her hot wate e which STNA brought her the hot wate DON confirmed Resident #70 said no re for a wound she was admitted with. The cup for safety. with the Administrator confirmed the st t water and food heated up all go throught through the resident hot wate l. with LPN #265 confirmed on 11/14/27 #70's right side and when she rolled the Resident #70's burn was red and bliste in due to her condition, so she was una the nurse one of the night shift aides to ith instant coffee powder for her coffee. elf and an aide changed her bed linens, her room at 5:40 P.M. ssistance with Meals dated July 2017 ru that meets the individual needs of eacl	e and the resident refuses adaptive : educated on risks of instant 1 revealed the resident had a ring 22.2 centimeters in length by was 35 percent (%) epithelial/64% with normal saline, apply wound gel Resident #70 on 11/15/21 DON confirmed Resident #70 he DON confirmed Resident #70 for in the morning of 11/14/21. The er and also wasn't sure if it came one checked her for injury until The DON confirmed she spoke to aff were educated on 11/19/21 to gh the kitchen. The Administrator ther on 11/14/21. I at approximately 5:40 P.M. she her ersident over, she saw a large ered and the resident said she iware she had a burn. LPN #265 hat she didn't know had brought LPN #265 confirmed Resident #70 but no one had checked her skin

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 366175	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/07/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Carecore at the Meadows		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11760 Pellston Court Cincinnati, OH 45240	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	 tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by f		CIENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying informati	on)
F 0880	Provide and implement an infection prevention and control program.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	39703		
Residents Affected - Some	Based on observation, staff interview, review of educational in-service documents, and review of facility policy, the facility failed to ensure staff practiced proper hand hygiene during medication administration and during dressing changes. This affected three (#25, 26, #28) of three residents reviewed for medication administration and one (#8) of four facility identified residents with pressure ulcers. The facility also failed t ensure nurses created a clean field/work area for performing wound care which had the potential to affect one (#8) of four facility-identified residents with pressure ulcers. The census was 63.		
	Findings include:		
	Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) #50 resident's medications with her han them into medicine cup and took pi them in the cup for administration. as she handled/touched multiple su	M. of preparation for medication admin 30 revealed the nurse was wearing glo ids. LPN #530 popped pills out of cards lls from bottles and emptied them into l The observations revealed LPN #530's irfaces such as handling keys, unlockir c. Further observation revealed LPN #5	ves and was touching the s into her gloved hand and dropped her gloved hand first before putting gloved hands were contaminated ng medication cart, touching the
	residents had potentially infectious	2/01/21 at 8:25 A.M. with LPN #530 confirmed she wore gloves because she didn't know potentially infectious conditions. LPN #530 confirmed she touched Resident #26's media I hands after handling the keys, unlocking the med cart, touching the drawers on the t, etc.	
	administration to Resident #26 and wash her hands but did not wash o prepared and administered medica	M. revealed LPN #530 removed her gl discarded gloves in the medication car r sanitize hands. LPN #530 then donne tion to Resident #25 at 8:40 A.M. After her gloves, discarded them, and donne tion to Resident #28 at 8:49 A.M.	rt and said she probably should ed a new pair of gloves and medication administration to
	she had not washed or sanitize her despite discussion with the surveyo	with LPN #530 confirmed she did not h hands between medication administra or throughout the observation. LPN #53 idents because she was wearing glove	tion to Resident #26, #25 and #28, 0 insisted she did not need to
	hygiene after removing gloves and	00 A.M. with the Director of Nursing (DON) confirmed nurses should per res and prior to donning a clean pair of gloves and also should wash or pass between residents. DON further confirmed the facility would provid arding hand hygiene.	
	(continued on next page)		

Printed: 11/20/2024 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	366175	A. Building B. Wing	12/07/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Carecore at the Meadows		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 11760 Pellston Court Cincinnati OH 45240			
For information on the nursing home's plan to correct this deficiency, please cont		Lact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG					
F 0880 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Some	11760 Pellston Court Cincinnati, OH 45240         e's plan to correct this deficiency, please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency.         SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)         Observation of dressing change for Resident #8 on 12/01/21 at 11:10 A.M. with LPN #530 entered resident's room and placed dressing change supplies on resident's overbed table.		as overbed table. There was a wet did not dispose of the washcloth able first. LPN #530 then donned ressing from Resident #8's feet, ped resident's feet with gauze ate on the soiled dressing which form hand hygiene when she ed her hands after using the onfirmed she did not clean the bite prompting from the surveyor ident's wounds. Id set up a clean area for dressing buld wash hands and don clean loves and perform hand hygiene fucated LPN #530 regarding hand revealed staff should follow ptic technique, gloves, isolation ves did not replace hand : before and after direct contact clean or soiled dressings, gauze after contact with objects (e.g.,		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 366175	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/07/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
Carecore at the Meadows		11760 Pellston Court Cincinnati, OH 45240	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		ion)
F 0921	Make sure that the nursing home area is safe, easy to use, clean and comfortable for residents, staff and th public.		
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	39703		
Residents Affected - Some	Based on observation and staff interview, the facility failed to ensure a safe and sanitary environme residents. This had the potential to affect 20 residents (#30, #31, #32, #33, #34, #35, #36, #37, #38 #40, #41, #42, #43, #44, #45, #46, #47, #48 and #49) residing on the women's secured behavioral census was 63.		3, #34, #35, #36, #37, #38, #39,
	Findings include:		
	Observation on 11/30/21 at 10:25 A.M. revealed there was a ceiling tile which had been brok jagged unfinished edge and several nails sticking out of it hanging from the ceiling in the wor behavioral unit adjacent to Resident #46's room. There was a cable running through the cent damaged ceiling tile holding it suspended in the air at a height of approximately six feet from Further observation revealed the ceiling tile was hanging low that an individual of below aver inches tall) could reach it.		e ceiling in the women's secured ng through the center of the nately six feet from the ground.
		. with Licensed Practical Nurse (LPN) ken and pulled down sometime on 11/2	
	was broken and had nails sticking of	with the Administrator confirmed the but of it and a jagged edge and was su firmed she heard Resident #46 had da Director (MD) #80 fix it right away.	spended by a cable running
		M. revealed the damaged ceiling tile h ed from the observation made on 11/30	
	from the day before and MD #80 wa further confirmed staff called her or damaged ceiling tile and the potent damaging the ceiling tile but staff so residents (#30, #31, #32, #33, #34,	with the Administrator confirmed the d as not at the facility, but he told her he n 11/29/21 in the afternoon at approxim ial hazard. Administrator confirmed no uspected it due to resident's history. Th #35, #36, #37, #38, #39, #40, #41, #4 secured behavioral unit who would hav	had fixed the tile. Administrator nately 4:00 P.M. to report the one witnessed Resident #46 ne facility confirmed there are 20 2, #43, #44, #45, #46, #47, #48
	Observation on 12/01/21 at 10:10 A.M. revealed the ceiling tile had been removed and was replaced by two pieces of intact ceiling tile.		
	jagged edge and a few nails stickin facility's sister facilities and was as	. with MD #545 confirmed he had foun g out suspended by a cable. MD #545 ked in the morning of 12/01/21 to come le until he found one that was the prop	confirmed he worked at one of the over and repair the tile. MD #545
	pieced two ceiling tiles together for	safety.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 366175	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/07/2021
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Carecore at the Meadows		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 11760 Pellston Court Cincinnati, OH 45240	P CODE
For information on the nursing home's p	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC (Each deficiency must be preceded by t	IENCIES full regulatory or LSC identifying information	on)
F 0921	This deficiency substantiates Comp	laint Number OH00127494.	
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm			
Residents Affected - Some			